

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION

NATIONAL INFUSION CENTER  
ASSOCIATION *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in his official capacity  
as Secretary of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-00707

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO EXCLUDE EXPERT DECLARATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The Court Should Not Exclude Professor Garthwaite’s Declaration..... 2

    A. Professor Garthwaite’s Declaration Is Relevant ..... 2

        1. Professor Garthwaite’s Declaration Will Assist The Court..... 3

        2. Professor Garthwaite’s Discussion Of The Relevant Statutory Provisions Is  
           An Appropriate Basis For His Economic Opinions ..... 7

    B. Professor Garthwaite’s Declaration Is Reliable ..... 9

II. The Court Should Not Amend The Joint Briefing Schedule ..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barrett v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	4
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	2, 3, 9
<i>Gibbs v. Gibbs</i> , 210 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2000).....	1, 2, 7, 9
<i>Hosp. Res. Pers., Inc. v. United States</i> , 860 F. Supp. 1554 (S.D. Ga. 1994).....	4
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	3
<i>Lucid Grp. USA, Inc. v. Johnston</i> , 2024 WL 3404624 (W.D. Tex. July 11, 2024).....	3, 10
<i>Mars, Inc. v. TruRx LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4034790 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 18, 2016).....	10, 11
<i>MM Steel, L.P. v. JSW Steel (USA) Inc.</i> , 806 F.3d 835 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Nat’l Infusion Ctr. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 116 F.4th 488 (2024).....	6
<i>Puga v. RCX Sols., Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2019).....	2, 6
<i>In re Richardson</i> , 273 A.3d 342 (D.C. 2022).....	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ruscher v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5178074 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 3, 2015).....	8
<i>Synergetics, Inc. v. Hurst</i> , 477 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2007).....	10, 11

*Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty., Minnesota*,  
598 U.S. 631 (2023)..... 4

*United States v. Bajakajian*,  
524 U.S. 321 (1998)..... 3

*United States v. Gutierrez*,  
No. 21-13791, 2023 WL 3620891 (11th Cir. May 24, 2023)..... 10, 11

*United States v. Omnicare, Inc.*,  
663 F. App'x 368 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 8

*United States v. Posado*,  
57 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 9

*Valancourt Books, LLC v. Garland*,  
82 F.4th 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 6

*Vogler v. Blackmore*,  
352 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 7

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n*,  
2017 WL 11715451 (W.D. Tex. May 22, 2017) ..... 9

*Whitehouse Hotel Ltd. P'ship v. Comm'r*,  
615 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 2, 7, 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(i) ..... 8

Fed. R. Evid. 401 ..... 3, 9

Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... 7, 8

**Other Authorities**

Defs.' Mot. to Dismiss, *Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Becerra*, No. 23-CV-156, ECF  
No. 71 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 15, 2023)..... 4, 5, 7

Defs.' Opp. to Pls.' Mot. for Summary Judgment, *Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Becerra*,  
No. 23-CV-14221, ECF No. 24 (D.N.J. Jan. 12, 2024)..... 4, 5

Defs.' Opp. to Pls.' Mot. for Summary Judgment, *Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc. v.*  
*HHS*, 23-CV-1103, ECF No. 48-1 (D. Conn. Dec. 20, 2023) ..... 5, 7
